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THE MINISTER OF I AW AND 
JUSTICE, AND PbTROLFUM AND 
CHEMICALS (SHRI H R GOKHAT E)
(a) IOC has extended its ictivities for the 
import of crude oil only to a limited extent 
The first opportunity for this came m 1970 
when it arranged supply of crude oil toi 
Cochin Refinery for two years from Octobei
1970 The IOC has recently arranged tbe 
supply ol 5 lakh tonnes crude oil for the 
Chittagong Refinery of Bangla Desh

Cmrcntl* it is in tilt nnrket lor importing 
crude oil to opeiatc the 3id Unit of its 
Refinctv it B inuni in the latter half of this 
vcir The othei public sector refinery at 
Madias alreidv has contractual supply 
arrangements v\heieas the 3 foreign oil 
rcfinenes import cmd trom their own 
sources

(b) The IOC h is kept the Government 
fully informed of it efforts m this iegard

(c) O udc oil i nfieady being imported 
to the extent requ ltd  and no difficulties are 
envisaged in nuinttming this position m 
futuie
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SHRI H R GOKHALr The hon 
Member isktd about (he Baraum iefiner\ 
The position with regard to the import of 
eiude is tint we have four inland refineries 
and five coastal refineries So far as the 
inland refineries we concerned we have 
full supply from indigenous sources The 
coastal refineries include tht three foreign- 
owned companies m Bombay which are the 
coast'll refmeues

With regaid to the Baraum refinery as 
1 hive mentioned in the main answer to the 
question there is short ige of crude foi the 
purpose of reaching the capacity of one 
million tonnes It is pioposed to commission 
this unit on a crash basis by processing 
imported etude This will enable the utili
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sation of the capacity of this particular unit 
at least to the extent of 50 per cent. Work 
is on hand to modify the units and other 
facilities so that the capacity of this refinery 
can be increased by imported crude oil from 
2‘2 to 3-4 million tonnes.
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SHRT H. R. GOKHALE : Fiom the 
information I have got, the crudc oil which 
is indigenous and which is used ir  our inland 
refineries is to the tunc of 7 2 million 
tonnes. The refineries in the private sector 
which include the foreign companies and 
which have their own source of import of 
crude have 7 72 million tonnes. The average 
requirement of crude with the present lefi- 
mng capacity is to the tune of 20 million 
tonnes. Therefore the balance has got to be 
imported.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : There was a 
lot of criticism about the import of crude and 
the country has not developed indigenous 
sources nor could reconcile itself to the 
price structure of the crude imported. Do 
the Government still go by thedictates of the 
Middle-east so far as import of crudc is 
concerned or is the Government negotia
ting the price structure of the crude ? What 
is the reaction of the Government ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : About the 
first part of the question, I entirely agree 
with the hon. Member that emphasis has 
to be to improve indigenous soiuces of 
crude. As the House knows while our pie- 
sent capacities are limited, all efforts for 
finding more sources of crude are made, 
particularly in Gujarat and Assam at the 
moment. We have every reason to think, 
the way in which the work of drilling and 
exploring crude is going on, that we should 
be able to have a good supply of indigenous 
crude in the near future. Even then 1 agree 
that as the demand increases, indigenous 
crude will not be sufficient and imports will 
have to continue.

The hon. Member therefore asked the 
second ancillary question : what is the result 
Of the present arrangements regarding the im
port of cmde by the three foreign oil compa
nies. I  shaic the anxiety of the hon. Member 
and the House that on account of the agree
ments which have been made with the three 
oil companies which, incidentally, arc for 
a pcnod of 25 ycais, they aie entitled to 
bring in their own crude for refining in their 
refineries. It is also ttuc that on account of 
the line-up of petroleum producing and 
exporting countries, they have grouped them
selves together and they have now got 
themselves in a positon to dictate teims 
and I have reason to think that the forign oil 
companies also, who have their own assoc
iates for suppbing crude in India, lined- 
up with them and the result is that we are 
required to pay a higher price for crude.

I entirely agree that this is a very unsatis
factory state of affairs and the Government 
is taking all possible steps to see that these 
prices do not go up and the Government 
does not have to pay more for the import of 
crude, particulaily crudc bi ought by the 
foreign refineries.

As to the third part of the question, we 
are making attempts to obtain additional 
supplies of crudc from other parts, parti
cularly the Gulf countries so that our im- 
poits do not depend entirely on supply from 
the present Iinc-up of the oil producing and 
exporting countues

SHRI P. VTNKATASUBBAIAH : May 
I know whether the attention of the Minister 
has been drawn to the fact that there is not 
only a line-up of the associates and the oil- 
suppling companies but there is a sort of 
under-hand dealing even with regard to the 
prices quoted and the prices at which they 
are supplied ? If that is so, will the Govern
ment go deeply into the matter so that such 
undesirable things do not happen ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : Once again I 
have to revert back to the agreement because 
the agreements say that they will import crude
oil on the basis of world market prices. The 
excuse given is that there is a general harde
ning of the crude prices at the moment. We 
have reasons to think that this ‘hardening’ 
is only an excuse for charging m ore' price*
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for crude. Government is fully awaic of the 
situation, as the hon. Member wanted to 
know. But this is not the only factor 
because the prices are fixed on the basis of 
what are known as posted prices. The posted 
prices are in a sense fictional because they 
do not necessarily have any relation to the 
actual price,* (hey are fixed only for the 
purpose of determining the tax, royalties, etc 
which the producing countries charge. They 
also pass on to us the increase on account of 
the so called loss to the oil producing 
countries on account of dollar devaluation. 
The Government is aware of all these and 
therefore we are making attempts to see 
that alternative sources of supply of crude 
are found.

Effect o f D rugs (Price* C ontrol) O rder 
on the  G row th and Develop- 

m en t of D rug Industry

*703. SIIRI P. GANGADF.B : Will the 
Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI
CALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the operation of Drugs 
(Prices Control) Order has impeded the 
growth and development of drug industry; 
and

(b) whether no new drug has been put 
in the market since the promulgation of the 
order and if so, the reaction of Government 
thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND 
JUSTICE, AND PETROLEUM AND 
CHEMICALS (SHRI H. R. GOKHALE) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) A number of new drugs have been 
or are being put in the market since the 
promulgation of the Drugs (Prices Control) 
Order, 1970. In addition, a large number 
of new formulations of existing drugs have 
also been marketed.

SHRI P. GANGADEB : Since there is 
an urgency to make available life saving drugs 
to the common man at reasonable prices, 
may I know whether Government have taken 
any decision to manufacture such items of 
drugs to meet this demand ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE: There is a 
constant watch kept on prices of drugs.

Looking at the fall in prices after the price 
control order came into force, although the 
fall is not uniform— it ranges from 2 to 54 
per cent in some cases— there is reason to 
think that the conttol order has resulted in 
priccs being biought down. It is a new order 
and just a year or so has elapsed. Govern
ment are watching the opciation of this order. 
Government is alive to the problem which 
the hon. Member raised IDPL always keeps 
in mind the necessity of producing those 
drugs which need to be supplied to the people 
at cheaper rates.

SHRI P. GANGADEB : May 1 know 
whether the Government have taken any 
steps (a) to develop the indigenous know-how 
thiough research and development in drug 
industry and (b) to prevent the problem of 
spurious drugs, and if so, what are the steps 
taken in these two matters ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE ; Government 
has been constantly emphasising the need for 
research and development, particularly in 
indigenous manufacture of drugs. In fact, 
that is one of the handicaps which we are 
facing in dealing with the foreign drug com- 
P'inic-., because as long as the Indian drug 
manufacturcis do not develop their research 
and development programmes and obtain the 
know-how indigenously which the foreign 
companies have, we arc to that extent operat
ing under a handicap. There fore, I entirely 
agree that reseach and development must 
receivc the maximum priority and emphasis 
is laid on that aspect of the matter.

SIIRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Will the 
minister tell us in how many cases the price 
control order has been violated and what 
action has been taken by Government against 
them ? In how many cases were the prices 
charged higher than the prices fixed l>y 
Government under the order ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : 1 cannot give 
the number of cases. It is an offence under 
the price control order if prices higher than 
those fixed under the order are charged. 
Whenever any case has been brought to the 
notice of Government, action, has been taken.
1 cannot give the number of cases because it 
does not arise out of this. But I can find out 
the information and give it,




